

[3329]

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
TUESDAY, THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF NOVEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA
SECOND APPEAL NO: 786 OF 2025

Between:

M/s Pujitha Fly Ash Brick Industries, Rep by its Managing Partner, Veeragandann Venkata Rao S/o Subbaiah, Hindu, aged about 45 years, D.No.37-2-4(17), 2nd lane, Annavarapadu, Ongole.

Appellant/Respondent/Defendent

AND

- 1. Bodapati Venkata Subba Rao, S/o Late Venkaiah, Hindu aged about 72 years, retired employee. Lie of India, Ongole.**
- 2. Smt. Sudanagunta Lakshmi Kanthamma, W/o Venkata Subba Rao, Hindu, aged about 64 years, R/o Ongole.**

Respondent/Appellant/Plaintiff

WHEREAS the Appellant above named through its Advocate SRI KAUSHIK KUMBHAJADALA presented this Second Appeal under Section 100 CPC against the order dated The above named Appellant begs to present this Memorandum of Second Appeal against the Judgment and decree passed in A.S No. 101 of 2016, dated 06.03.2024 on the file of VIII ADDL District Judge, Ongole reversing the orders passed in No. 11 of 2012 of dated 11.07.2016, on the file of Principal Senior Civil Judge, Ongole.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri KAUSHIK KUMBHAJADALA Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this SECOND APPEAL should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Bodapati Venkata Subba Rao, S/o Late Venkaiah, Hindu aged about 72 years, retired employee. Lie of India, Ongole.
2. Smt. Sudanagunta Lakshmi Kanthamma, W/o Venkata Subba Rao, Hindu, aged about 64 years, R/o Ongole.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this SECOND APPEAL should not be admitted within four weeks.

IA NO: 2 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay of all further proceedings in pursuant to Judgment and decree passed in A.S No. 101 of 2016, dated 06.03.2024 on the file of Principal District Judge, Ongole, pending disposal of SA No. 786 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following: ORDER

Issue notice to the respondents.

Learned counsel for the appellant is permitted to take out personal notice to the respondents by registered post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service in the Registry.

List the matter after four (04) weeks.

SDI-A.VIJAYA BABU
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal District Judge, Ongole.

2. Bodapati Venkata Subba Rao, S/o Late Venkaiah, Hindu aged about 72 years, retired employee. Lie of India, Ongole.
3. Smt. Sudanagunta Lakshmi Kanthamma, W/o Venkata Subba Rao, Hindu, aged about 64 years, R/o Ongole. (2 & 3 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
4. One CC to SRI. KAUSHIK KUMBHAJADALA, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

ADP

HIGH COURT

NV,J

DATED: 18/10/2025

LIST THE MATTER AFTER FOUR (04) WEEKS

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

SA.No.786 of 2025

